

FILED
Nov 07, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 34032-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EDWARD LEON NELSON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Assignments of Error</u>	1
<u>Response to Assignments of Error</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
Response to allegation “A” as set forth in Appellant’s brief. The instructions submitted to the jury by the trial court did not omit an essential element of attempted robbery in the first degree. The trial court properly rejected the instructions proposed by Nelson’s trial counsel	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “C” – FIREARM ENHANCEMENT</u>	15
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “D”- LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE</u>	20
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Keogan v. Holy Family Hosp., 22 Wn.App. 366, 589 P.2d 310 (1979).. 12

State v. Barnes, 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005)..... 6

State v. Berlin, 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)..... 20

State v. Bowman, 36 Wn.App. 798, 678 P.2d 1273 (1984)..... 18

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)..... 13

State v. Deal, 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996) 6

State v. Faust, 93 Wn.App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998) 17

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)..... 20

State v. Gerber, 28 Wn.App. 214, 622 P.2d 888,
review denied, 95 Wn.2d 1021 (1981)..... 13

State v. Hanna, 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994) 6

State v. Handburgh, 119 Wn.2d 284, 830 P.2d 641 (1992)..... 11

State v. Hayward, 152 Wn.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) 6

State v. Holzknrecht, 157 Wn.App. 754, 238 P.3d 1233 (2010),
review denied, 170 Wn.2d 1029, 249 P.3d 623 (2011) 14-15

State v. Johnson, 155 Wn.2d 609, 121 P.3d 91 (2005)..... 11

State v. Johnston, 100 Wn.App. 126, 996 P.2d 629 (2000)..... 12

State v. Joy, 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	14
<u>State v. Latham</u> , 35 Wn.App. 862, 670 P.2d 689 (1983).....	9
<u>State v. Lubers</u> , 81 Wn.App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157 (1996).....	12
<u>State v. Lundy</u> , 162 Wn.App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011).....	13
<u>State v. Manchester</u> , 57 Wn.App. 765, 790 P.2d 217 (1990)	11
<u>State v. Mathe</u> , 35 Wn App. 572, 668 P.2d 599 (1983), aff'd, 102 Wn.2d 537, 688 P.2d 859 (1984)	17
<u>State v. O’Connell</u> , 137 Wn.App. 81, 152 P.3d 349 (2007)	11
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	14
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 155 Wn.App. 701, 230 P.3d 237 (2010)	17
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	13-14
<u>State v. Raleigh</u> , 157 Wn.App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	17
<u>State v. Ritchie</u> , 191 Wn.App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015)	6-9, 15
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	12
<u>State v. Schapiro</u> , 28 Wn.App. 860, 626 P.2d 546 (1981).....	12
<u>State v. Tasker</u> , 193 Wn.App. 575, 373 P.3d 310 (Div. 3, 2016)	16, 20
<u>State v. Workman</u> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	20
<u>Udhus v. Peglow</u> , 55 Wn.2d 846, 350 P.2d 640 (1960)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Rules and Statutes

RAP 2.5(a)(3)	14
RAP 10.3(b)	2
RCW 9A.56.190	11
RCW 9.41.010(9)	16
WAC 246-901-035	3
